
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 1st April, 2010 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

T Hanley 
J McKenna 
E Nash 
 

M Hamilton 
(Chair) 
J Monaghan 
 

Mrs R Feldman 
G Latty 
 

  
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel City 
Centre meeting held on 4th March 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 09/04625/FU - CITY STATION - 
NEW STATION STREET LS1 
 
Further to minute 68 of the Plans Panel City Centre 
meeting held on 4th March, to consider a further 
report of the Chief Planning Officer on the addition 
of a new southern entrance with access walkway 
and new footbridges to railway station 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

11 - 
16 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 09/05069/FU - LAND AT CITY 
GATE WELLINGTON BRIDGE STREET LS3 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on the temporary use (for 5 years) of the vacant 
site for 5 five-a-side football pitches and 1 seven-a-
side football pitch and construction of a single 
storey changing rooms building 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

17 - 
26 

9   
 

  APPLICATION 10/00339/LI AND 10/00756/ADV - 
LEEDS CITY MUSEUM MILLENNIUM SQUARE 
LEEDS LS2 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on the Listed Building application for the erection of 
banner signs and other signage to front and side 
elevations of Leeds City Museum  
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

27 - 
34 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 29th April 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall 
 
 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Angela Bloor 
 Tel: 0113 247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ccpp/sitevisit/ 
 24th March 2010 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE – THURSDAY 1ST APRIL  2010 
 
Prior to the meeting on Thursday 1st April  2010 there will be a site visit, and I set out below 
the details: 
 
Meet in Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 1.25pm to walk to Leeds City Museum, to return for 
2.00pm to commence the meeting 
 
Please could you let Daljit Singh know (2478010) if you will be attending the site visit. 
  
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: 
Plans Panel City Centre Members 
and appropriate Ward Members 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the  
Meeting to be held on 1st April 2010 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 4th March, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, T Hanley, 
J Monaghan, E Nash, N Taggart, 
P Wadsworth and G Wilkinson 

 
   

 
 
63 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly the students on the 
Human Geography and Planning course at Leeds Metropolitan University who were 
attending the meeting.   For the benefit of the public, Members and Officers were 
asked to introduce themselves 
 
 
64 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Application 09/03230/FU – St Peter’s Church Buildings and Chantrell House 
Kirkgate LS2 – Councillors Hanley and Monaghan declared personal interests 
through being member of Leeds Civic Trust which had objected to the proposals 
(minute 67 refers) 
 Application 09/03230/FU – St Peter’s Church Buildings and Chantrell House 
Kirkgate LS2 – Councillor Nash 
[...]
s 
funding for a church, it was more appropriate to consider this as 
funding for the upkeep of a Grade I listed building, which was a valid 
consideration as set out in PPG15 

RESOLVED -  To note the report and the comments now made 
 

 
68 Application 09/04625/FU - Addition of new southern entrance with 
access walkway and new footbridges to railway station at Leeds City Station 
New Station Street LS1  
 Plans, photographs, drawings, graphics and sample materials were displayed 
at the meeting.   A Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day.   It was 
noted that Members had received a pre-application presentation on the proposals on 
13th August 2009 and the Chief Planning Officer’s report sought to address issues 
raised by Members on that occasion 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval for a new southern 
entrance at Leeds Railway Station.   The proposals would require widening the 
existing station western footbridge and providing escalators, stairs and lifts to a 
partial deck over the River Aire which would then provide pedestrian access to either 
side of the river to the south east via Little Neville Street or south west via Granary 
Wharf and the Holbeck Urban Village area.   This would be enclosed in a distinctive 
‘hood’ rising from the southern elevation of the arches, rising back to a peak where it 
meets the junction with the existing roof-form and the end of the western bridge 
 The material for the ‘hood’ would be copper alloy shingle in a golden colour, 
samples of which were provided for Members’ consideration 
 Members’ previous comments regarding the siting of a new entrance on 
Sovereign Street had been considered but the Panel was informed that this site 
would not provide the reduced journey times that the provision of funding was reliant 
upon.   In addition the cost of siting the entrance at this location would be 
significantly higher and there would be health and safety reasons due to the narrow 
width of plat
[...]
   There was currently heavy use of this area for 
service vehicles, and whilst those operations had to continue, Officers 
felt it was inappropriate to be formally encouraging drop offs 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the  
Meeting to be held on 1st April 2010 

The Chair stated that having considered the proposals and the alternative 
location of Sovereign Street which had been suggested by some Members, 
he was of the view that the proposed new entrance was in the correct place, 
particularly as all the platforms could be accessed from this entrance.   
Although a scheme which would result in improvements to the overall design 
of Leeds station and resolve the current issues relating to drop off/pick up 
points was desired, this was not the scheme before Panel  

Members considered how to proceed 
In response to the points raised by City Inn, the Head of Planning Services 

suggested that further details be requested from the applicant on this matter 
once the land deal had been completed 

RESOLVED -   
(i) To approve the application in principle and to defer and delegate 

final approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and in order to resolve the following detailed matters: 

• detailed highways matters including pedestrian improvements 

• resolution of management plan by negotiation with British 
Waterways 

• formal removal of holding objection by Environment Agency on 
updated flood risk assessment  

(ii) That prior to the planning permission being signed off,  
that the Chief Planning Officer be asked to submit a further report to Panel 
setting out how cycling facilities could be improved, including the possible use 
of one of the Dark Arches to provide additional parking  and the impact of the 
increased footfall through the development on the public realm at Granary 
Wharf 

 
 
69 Application 09/05605/FU - Retrospective application for change of use 
from garage to Place of Worship (D1 use) at former Alton Cars - Saxton Lane 
LS9  
 Plans of the site were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought retrospective permission for a 
change of use of two former vehicle repair workshops with car parking area to Place 
of Worship 
 A previous application for change of use to church and community centre had 
been refused under delegated powers on highways and noise nuisance grounds 
 The application before Panel was solely for church use, with Officers 
recommending approval of the application subject to an additional condition to grant 
a personal permission to the Living Hope Church; the signing of a S106 legal 
agreement and subject to the legal requirement for the applicant to serve a notice of 
development on the current owners of the site 
 In response to questions from the Panel, Officers stated that the Green Travel 
Plan would provide £2500 monitoring fee and that both of the buildings on the site 
would be used by the applicant 
 RESOLVED – To approve the application in principle and to defer and 
delegate final approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report, an additional condition granting a personal permission to the 
Living Hope Church (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a legal agreement within 25 days from the date of resolution unless 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the  
Meeting to be held on 1st April 2010 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following 
obligations: 
 1 Travel Plan Monitoring 
 2 Contribution to local Traffic Regulation Order enhancement within two years 
of grant of planning permission if significant on-street parking problems occur as a 
result of the operation of the site as a place of worship  
and subject to the legal requirement for the applicant to serve a Certificate B under 
the Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995 on 
the current owners of the site 
 
 
70 Date and time of next meetings  
 Monday 22nd March 2010 at 2.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 Thursday 1st April 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: C. Briggs 

Tel: 0113 222 4409 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL  CITY CENTRE

Date: 1 April 2010 

Subject: APPLICATION 09/04625/FU ADDITION OF NEW SOUTHERN ENTRANCE WITH 
ACCESS WALKWAY AND NEW FOOTBRIDGES TO RAILWAY STATION AT LEEDS
CITY STATION, NEW STATION STREET, LEEDS 1. 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Network Rail (Infrastructure) 
Ltd.

27 October 2009 22 December 2009 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

x

RECOMMENDATION:

GRANT planning permission subject to the specified conditions recommended at 4 
March 2010 Plans Panel, with the following revised condition 16 and new conditions 
20 and 21: 

Conditions
16) Prior to the commencement of development, details of arrangements to assess, 

enhance (where necessary) and monitor, the Granary Wharf public realm, River Aire, 
and waterspace shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.  The details shall include provision for any necessary enhancements to litter 
collection, signage, litter bins, lighting and CCTV coverage.  The details as approved 
shall be implemented on first use of the approved southern access and retained 
thereafter, unless otherwise agreed in writing.

In the interests of amenity and the character of the surrounding area. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



20) Development shall not commence until full construction details of the areas of the 
scheme to be in contact with the banks of the River Aire have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
constr
[...]
625/FU 
Plans Panel (City Centre) 4 March 2010 report and minutes 

Certificate of Ownership – Certificate B signed by applicant 

Page 13



Notice No. 1 served on British Waterways Board (27 October 2009), Isis Waterside 
Regeneration (27 October 2009), and Finsbury Estates (25 November 2009) 

                                

Page 14



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/1500CITY CENTRE PANEL °

09/04625/FU

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Paul Kendall 

Tel: 0113 2478196 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 1st APRIL 2010 

Subject: APPLICATION 09/05069/FU – TEMPORARY USE (5 YEARS) OF VACANT SITE
FOR 5no.  5-A-SIDE FOOTBALL PITCHES AND 1no. 7-A-SIDE FOOTBALL PITCH WITH 
CAR PARKING AREA AND CHANGING FACILITIES. 

Subject: APPLICATION 09/05069/FU – TEMPORARY USE (5 YEARS) OF VACANT SITE
FOR 5no.  5-A-SIDE FOOTBALL PITCHES AND 1no. 7-A-SIDE FOOTBALL PITCH WITH 
CAR PARKING AREA AND CHANGING FACILITIES. 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
I.D.PlanningI.D.Planning 2ND December 2009 2 27th January 2010 27ND December 2009 th January 2010 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

X

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to the 
conditions  specified ( and any others which he might consider appropriate )and the 
completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following
obligations;

DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to the 
conditions  specified ( and any others which he might consider appropriate )and the 
completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following
obligations;

Public transport contribution of £9,000 to be paid in 3 instalments at the end 
of each of the first 3 years. 
Public transport contribution of £9,000 to be paid in 3 instalments at the end 
of each of the first 3 years. 

£600 monitoring fee for the public transport contribution.£600 monitoring fee for the public transport contribution.

Travel Plan with monitoring fee of £2,500.Travel Plan with monitoring fee of £2,500.
  

Conditions

1. 5 year period of permission
2. Reference to plans being approved 
3. Full details of both hard and soft landscaping
4. Specification of landscape management plan 
5. Area to be used by vehicles to be laid out prior to site use 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



6. Provision of cycle parking to be in accordance with the approved Travel Plan. 
7. Restrictions on lighting fitment so as not to cause hazard
8. Works to be carried out in accordance with the flood risk assessment 
9. Phase II contamination report is required 
10. Unexpected contamination to be reported 
11. Remediation to be carried out in accordance with remediation statement 
12. Works for dealing with surface water to be submitted 
13. No piped discharges until works in con 12 above have taken place 
14. Flows to be at Greenfield’ rates of run-off. 
15. Separate system of drainage for foul and surface water 
16. Means of foul water discharge to be agreed 
17. Foul drainage works to be carried out prior to use 
18. Method of closing the proposed access to be submitted 
19. Motor cycle parking to
[...]
e contribution can only realistically be a financial one and 
therefore an agreed sum is considered to be the most appropriate method.

Page 25



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/1500CITY CENTRE PANEL °

09/05069/FU

Page 26



Originator:      Paul Kendall

Tel: 2478196 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 1st April 2010 

Subject: APPLICATIONS 10/00339/LI AND 10/00756/ADV – Erection of banner signs 
and other signage to front and side elevations of Leeds City Museum. 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Leeds City Council Museums 
and Galleries

16th February 2010 13th April 2010 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted X 

RECOMMENDATION:
10/00339/LI
APPROVE the application in principle and REFER the application to the Secretary of
State as it is a listed building application by the City Council for a Grade II* listed 
building which is in it’s ownership.  In the event of the Secretary of State not wishing
to intervene, Members are further recommended to DELEGATE final approval to the 
Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions specified (and any others which he 
might consider appropriate) 

10/00756/ADV
Approve advertisement consent subject to the conditions outlined below (and such 
other conditions as the Chief Planning Officer may consider appropriate) 

Conditions

10/00339/LI
1. Time period of consent
2. Prior to the commencement of the erection of the signage hereby approved details, to 
include t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes to be approved at  
The meeting held on 29th April 2010 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 1st April, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, Mrs R Feldman, 
T Hanley, G Latty, J McKenna, 
J Monaghan and E Nash 

 
   

 
 
77 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 
78 Declarations of Interest  
 For the purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and 
paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Nash declared a 
personal interest in applications 10/00339/LI and 10/00756/ADV – Leeds City 
Museum – as a member of English Heritage which had commented on the proposals 
(minute 82 refers) 
 
 
79 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held 
on 4th March 2010 be approved subject to an amendment to minute 68 – Application 
09/04625/FU – southern entrance at Leeds City Station – ‘that there would be 
shared pedestrian/vehicular use of Little Neville Street’ to be amended to read ‘that 
there would be shared pedestrian/vehicular use of Dark Neville Street’ 
 
 
80 Application 09/04625/FU - Addition of new southern entrance with 
access walkway and new footbridges to railway station at Leeds City Station 
New Station Street LS1  
 Further to minute 68 of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 4th March 
2010, where Panel approved in principle the application for a new southern entrance 
with access walkway and new footbridges to Leeds Railway Station, Members 
considered a further report setting out how cycling facilities could be improved and 
consideration of the potential impact of increased footfall in the public realm within 
the adjacent Granary Wharf scheme 
 The Central Area Planning Manager referred to an objection which had been 
received from a resident of Blue Apartments, who whilst being supportive of the 
proposals had raised concerns at the size of the development; potential loss of light; 
impact on property values; potential noise nuisance from a pa system and that the 
proposals did not include a new taxi rank 
 Members were informed that with the exception of property values and a pa 
system, these issues had been considered at the previous meeting  



Minutes to be approved at  
The meeting held on 29th April 2010 

 Regarding loss of light, Officers accepted that there would be some loss of 
visual dominance but that the benefits of the proposals outweighed this and the 
options for locating the entrance elsewhere had been considered by the applicants 
 Loss of property values was not a material planning consideration and in 
relation to the concerns raised about potential noise nuisance, no external pa system 
was to be provided however an extra condition could be attached, with Panel’s 
agreement, controlling the implementation of any pa system associated with the new 
entrance 
 Officers presented the report and stated that additional cycle parking provision 
had been proposed, this comprising 20 extra cycle parking spaces in one of the Dark 
Arches.   Officers were of the view that this increased amount of cycle parking 
together with the other provision in the planned cycle hub and the existing cycle 
provision outside the station was sufficient 
 In relation to the impact of increased pedestrian flow on the public realm at 
Granary Wharf and the concerns expressed on behalf of City Inn, the Panel was 
informed that survey data and modelling had indicated that approximately 750 
pedestrians would walk through Granary Wharf at peak hour.   Officers were of the 
view that the public realm in Granary Wharf was robust in quality and of a size which 
could accommodate this level of footfall 
 Members were informed that Network Rail would provide CCTV, lighting and 
signage 
 Additional comments had been received from British Waterways who had 
expressed concern at the possibility of increased litter in the area.   To address this a 
sum of £35,000 over 5 years by way of a Section 106 Legal Agreement had been 
requested, or a more suitably worded condition be attached to the permission.   
Officers considered that a condition could be worded to include a monitoring period 
for a year.   On this matter, the Panel was informed that City Inn had requested 
ongoing annual monitoring, although Officers felt this was too onerous 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the location of the nearest taxi rank 

• that ongoing litter monitoring should not be imposed and six month’s 
monitoring could be considered 

• the impact of the proposals on the residents of the Blue Apartments 
Having considered the points made, the Central Area Planning 

Manager stated that a monitoring period of one year had been chosen in order to 
look at activity through the seasons 
 RESOLVED -  To grant planning permission subject to the specified 
conditions recommended at the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 4th March 
2010, and the additional conditions set out in the submitted report, with condition 16 
being amended to include a requirement for a one year monitoring period to assess 
the implication of the development for litter generation and collection arrangements 
with any mitigation measures to be agreed subsequent to this period; an additional 
condition to control the implementation of any Public Announcement system 
associated with the new entrance and new conditions 20 and 21, as set out in the 
submitted report 
 
 
81 Application 09/05069/FU - Temporary use (5 years) of vacant site for five 
5-a-side football pitches and one 7-a-side football pitch with car parking area 
and changing facilities - City Gate Wellington Bridge Street LS3  



Minutes to be approved at  
The meeting held on 29th April 2010 

 Plans, drawings and precedent images were displayed at the meeting 
 The Central Area Planning Manager presented the report which sought 
temporary permission for use of a vacant site for football pitches, changing facilities 
and car parking area on land at City Gate Wellington Bridge Street LS3 
 The astro-turf pitches would be 29m x 20m in size and would be bounded on 
all sides by a close-boarded, 1.5m high fence and side netting of 1.5m high; roof 
netting would also be provided  
 Members were informed that the pitches would be accessed off a new road; 
that two disabled car parking spaces would be provided but that the car parking 
strategy was to use the nearby, underused car park in the adjacent retail 
development.   A survey of the levels of available parking had been carried out and 
Officers were satisfied that there was sufficient levels of car parking for the scheme.   
The surrounding streets were tightly controlled by on street parking controls so the 
proposals should not have an adverse impact on this.   Furthermore the signage 
strategy would be conditioned to specify the use of the designated car park by users 
of the pitches 
 The Panel was informed that the application had been brought to Members 
due to the comments of the HSE as the site fell within the HSE consultation zone 
from the former Yorkshire Chemicals site 
 There was an existing chemical storage licence in operation on the site and 
the HSE was required to give standing advice, with this being that planning 
permission should not be granted.   Members noted that outline consent for a 
residential development had been granted on the nearby former Yorkshire 
Chemicals site 
 The Central Area Planning Manager stated that the HSE had advised that if 
the application was granted, they would not be recommending to the Secretary of 
State that the application be called in for scrutiny 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• whether the pitches would be run as a commercial venture and if so, 
whether they would be staffed, with Officers stating that the proposals 
formed a commercial venture and that there would be a caretaker on 
site  

• that there was a demand for such facilities in the city centre and that 
when considering a city centre park, such provision should be included  

• the lack of community use of the pitches and whether some free or 
subsidised use could be provided 

• that some free kick-about space should be provided 

• that some organised community use should be provided ie for schools 

• whether the proposals would obstruct the riverside walkway.   The 
Central Area Planning Manager stated that the boundary of the pitches 
did not extend to the edge of the river 

As the applicant’s agent was in attendance, the Chair invited him to  
Address the Panel on matters of fact relating to use of the facilities 
 Members were informed that some community use could be offered but that it 
would need to be booked and a management agreement be in place 
 The pitches being provided were of a high standard and were expected to be 
popular although a two-hour morning slot between 10.00am – 12.00 noon, Monday – 
Thursday (Bank Holidays and school holidays excepted) could be offered for 
community use 
 Members welcomed this offer 



Minutes to be approved at  
The meeting held on 29th April 2010 

 RESOLVED -  To approve the application in principle and to defer and 
delegate final approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following 
obligations: 

• public transport contribution of £9000 to be paid in three instalments at 
the end of each of the first three years 

• £600 monitoring fee for the public transport contribution 

• Travel plan with monitoring fee of £2500 
 
 
82 Application 10/00339/LI and 10/00756/ADV - Erection of banner signs 
and other signage to front and side elevations of Leeds City Museum 
Millennium Square Leeds LS2  
 Plans, photographs, drawings and precedent images were displayed at the 
meeting.   A Members site visit had taken place prior to the meeting 
 The Central Area Planning Manager presented the report which sought 
permission for the erection of banner signs and other signage to the Leeds City 
Museum.   Previous proposals for banner signs had been presented to Panel at the 
meeting held on 27th March 2008, with concerns being raised at the quality of the 
material being proposed and the fixings to be used (minute 136 refers).   
Determination of that application had been deferred by Panel for further negotiations 
to take place.   A copy of the minute from that meeting was appended to the report 
 Members were informed that a nationally renowned signage company had 
been appointed to consider the type of signage which would be suitable for the 
limited options which were available on this Grade II* Listed Building 
 The proposals were for two 5m x 1m banner signs located on the pilasters of 
the main entrance of the building.   An alternative location would be the pilasters at 
each end of the front elevation but it was felt the banners would not be as visible in 
this location 
 The material for the banners would be PVC which would be stretched taut and 
be attached to a simple horizontal fixing rail at the top and bottom.   The banner 
signs would be sited an equal distance from the side edges of the pilasters.   
Members’ previous concerns relating to the fixtures had been taken on board with 
hidden, rust resistant fixings being used 
 Details of the other signage which was proposed was provided, this being: 

• three signs on the Cookridge Street elevation advertising opening 
times, a menu board and a combined poster panel and opening times 
sign 

• three signs on the Vernon Street elevation comprising a sign to read 
‘Leeds City Museum’; a disabled and groups entrance sign and a 
combined poster panel and opening times sign 

Members were informed that appropriate signage for the Museum was  
necessary for its future viability; that the proposals were considered to be acceptable 
and that the character of the building had been protected 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• that the existing A-boards at the top of the steps should be removed 

• concerns that the banner signs could flap in the wind and cause noise 
nuisance 



Minutes to be approved at  
The meeting held on 29th April 2010 

• the difference in the colour of the stone of the new build element and 
the reasons for the approach which had been taken to this 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that a condition requiring the removal of the A-boards could be 
attached to a permission 

• that if approved, an informative could be placed on the decision 
regarding the banner signs fixing mechanism if the signs flapped in the 
wind 

• that English Heritage had specified they did not wish to see the new 
stone colouring up to match the existing weathered stone of the 
Museum, but rather allow this to colour up naturally over a period of 
time 

RESOLVED -   
Application 10/00339/LI 
To approve the application in principle and refer the application to the  

Secretary of State as it is a listed building application by the City Council for a Grade 
II* listed building which is in the Council’s ownership.   In the event of the Secretary 
of State not wishing to intervene, to delegate final approval to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the conditions specified in the submitted report, plus any others 
which he might consider appropriate) 
 
 Application 10/00756/ADV 
 To approve advertisement consent subject to the conditions outlined in the 
submitted report, an additional condition for the removal of the existing A-boards at 
the top of the steps (plus any other conditions as the Chief Planning Officer may 
consider appropriate) and the placing of an informative on the decision of the need to 
revisit the banner signs fixing mechanism if they flap in the wind 
 
 
83 Date and time of next meeting  
 Thursday 29th April 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


